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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

V2X, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 26, September 27, September 26, September 27,

(In thousands, except per share data) 2025 2024 2025 2024
Revenue $ 1,167,137  $ 1,081,656  $ 3,261,390  $ 3,164,403 
Cost of revenue 1,072,632  990,220  2,993,049  2,928,858 
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 38,836  41,549  125,434  127,901 
Operating income 55,669  49,887  142,907  107,644 
Loss on extinguishment of debt —  —  (2,527) (1,998)
Interest expense, net (19,961) (27,152) (60,278) (83,533)
Other expense, net (2,962) (3,198) (7,836) (9,566)
Income from operations before income taxes 32,746  19,537  72,266  12,547 
Income tax expense 8,141  4,486  17,163  2,896 
Net income $ 24,605  $ 15,051  $ 55,103  $ 9,651 

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.78  $ 0.48  $ 1.74  $ 0.31 
Diluted $ 0.77  $ 0.47  $ 1.73  $ 0.30 

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic 31,617  31,550  31,634  31,458 
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 31,856  31,973  31,881  31,921 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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V2X, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 26, September 27, September 26, September 27,

(In thousands) 2025 2024 2025 2024
Net income $ 24,605  $ 15,051  $ 55,103  $ 9,651 
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax
  Changes in derivative instruments:
  Net change in fair value of interest rate swaps (413) (10,247) (5,585) (4,785)
  Tax benefit 96  2,523  1,297  1,220 
  Net change in derivative instruments (317) (7,724) (4,288) (3,565)

Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax benefit (expense) of $1,132,
$(1,471), $(1,827) and $(447) (3,740) 4,574  6,040  1,305 
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax (4,057) (3,150) 1,752  (2,260)

Total comprehensive income $ 20,548  $ 11,901  $ 56,855  $ 7,391 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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V2X, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

September 26, December 31,
(In thousands, except per share data) 2025 2024
Assets

Current assets
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 182,318  $ 268,321 
Receivables 773,287  710,068 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 143,022  124,081 

Total current assets 1,098,627  1,102,470 
Property, plant, and equipment, net 57,597  62,001 
Goodwill 1,676,926  1,656,926 
Intangible assets, net 262,825  323,068 
Right-of-use assets 38,202  37,774 
Other non-current assets 43,633  46,604 

Total non-current assets 2,079,183  2,126,373 
Total Assets $ 3,177,810  $ 3,228,843 
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 487,176  $ 547,568 
Compensation and other employee benefits 156,858  166,918 
Short-term debt 14,935  20,003 
Other accrued liabilities 255,295  261,735 

Total current liabilities 914,264  996,224 
Long-term debt, net 1,089,307  1,087,484 
Deferred tax liabilities 12,500  20,983 
Operating lease liabilities 33,163  33,811 
Other non-current liabilities 48,928  64,189 

Total non-current liabilities 1,183,898  1,206,467 
Total liabilities 2,098,162  2,202,691 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 7)
Shareholders' Equity

Preferred stock; $0.01 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; No shares issued and outstanding —  — 
Common stock; $0.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized; 31,731,719 shares issued and 31,531,719 shares outstanding
as of September 26, 2025; 31,560,490 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2024 317  316 
Treasury stock, at cost - 200,000 and no shares as of September 26, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively (10,056) — 
Additional paid in capital 776,415  769,719 
Retained earnings 320,638  265,535 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,666) (9,418)

Total shareholders' equity 1,079,648  1,026,152 
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $ 3,177,810  $ 3,228,843 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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V2X, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

Nine Months Ended
September 26, September 27,

(In thousands) 2025 2024
Operating activities

Net income $ 55,103  $ 9,651 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:
Depreciation expense 12,468  16,442 
Amortization of intangible assets 67,726  68,252 
Amortization of cloud computing arrangements 3,676  2,073 
Impairment of non-operating long-lived asset —  2,192 
Loss on disposal of property, plant, and equipment 826  1,170 
Stock-based compensation 9,121  12,874 
Deferred taxes (9,077) 72 
Amortization of debt issuance costs 4,588  5,717 
Loss on extinguishment of debt 2,527  1,998 

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Receivables (58,473) (25,614)
Other assets (15,473) (70,827)
Accounts payable (63,230) 66,101 
Compensation and other employee benefits (10,583) (42,417)
Other liabilities (26,683) (16,581)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (27,484) 31,103 

Investing activities
Purchases of capital assets (9,660) (10,700)
Proceeds from the disposition of assets 2,285  14 
Acquisitions of businesses (27,500) (16,939)
Net cash used in investing activities (34,875) (27,625)

Financing activities
Repayments of long-term debt (7,546) (7,669)
Proceeds from revolver 459,000  1,009,250 
Repayments of revolver (459,000) (1,009,250)
Proceeds from stock awards and stock options 558  154 
Purchase of treasury stock (10,000) — 
Payment of debt issuance costs (3,909) (1,188)
Payments of employee withholding taxes on stock-based compensation (2,982) (8,036)
Net cash used in financing activities (23,879) (16,739)

Exchange rate effect on cash 235  467 
Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (86,003) (12,794)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash - beginning of period 268,321  72,651 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash - end of period $ 182,318  $ 59,857 

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Interest paid $ 52,587  $ 74,774 

Income taxes paid $ 6,435  $ 9,167 

Purchase of capital assets on account $ 768  $ 90 

Purchase of treasury stock on account $ 56  $ — 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

7



Table of Contents

V2X, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

Common Stock Issued
Additional Paid-

in Capital
Accumulated Other

Comprehensive Loss
Total Shareholders'

Equity(In thousands) Shares Amount
Retained
Earnings

Balance at December 31, 2023 31,192  $ 312  $ 762,324  $ 230,851  $ (2,687) $ 990,800 
Net income —  —  —  1,144  —  1,144 
Foreign currency translation adjustments —  —  —  —  (3,431) (3,431)
Unrealized gain on cash flow hedge —  —  —  —  5,939  5,939 
Employee stock awards and stock options 261  3  —  —  —  3 
Taxes withheld on stock compensation awards —  —  (5,702) —  —  (5,702)
Stock-based compensation —  —  4,983  —  —  4,983 
Balance at March 29, 2024 31,453  $ 315  $ 761,605  $ 231,995  $ (179) $ 993,736 
Net loss —  —  —  (6,544) —  (6,544)
Foreign currency translation adjustments —  —  —  —  161  161 
Unrealized loss on cash flow hedge —  —  —  —  (1,779) (1,779)
Employee stock awards and stock options 27  —  146  —  —  146 
Taxes withheld on stock compensation awards —  —  (65) —  —  (65)
Stock-based compensation —  —  6,296  —  —  6,296 
Balance at June 28, 2024 31,480  $ 315  $ 767,982  $ 225,451  $ (1,797) $ 991,951 
Net income —  —  —  15,051  —  15,051 
Foreign currency translation adjustments —  —  —  —  4,574  4,574 
Unrealized loss on cash flow hedge —  —  —  —  (7,724) (7,724)
Employee stock awards and stock options 77  1  4  —  —  5 
Taxes withheld on stock compensation awards —  —  (2,269) —  —  (2,269)
Stock-based compensation —  —  973  —  —  973 
Balance at September 27, 2024 31,557  $ 316  $ 766,690  $ 240,502  $ (4,947) $ 1,002,561 
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V2X, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

Common Stock Issued Treasury Stock
Additional

Paid-in Capital
Accumulated Other

Comprehensive Loss
Total Shareholders'

Equity(In thousands) Shares Amount Shares Amount
Retained
Earnings

Balance at December 31, 2024 31,560  $ 316  —  $ —  $ 769,719  $ 265,535  $ (9,418) $ 1,026,152 
Net income —  —  —  —  —  8,107  —  8,107 
Foreign currency translation
adjustments —  —  —  —  —  —  4,376  4,376 
Unrealized loss on cash flow hedge —  —  —  —  —  —  (2,694) (2,694)
Employee stock awards and stock
options 124  1  —  —  76  —  —  77 
Taxes withheld on stock compensation
awards —  —  —  —  (2,653) —  —  (2,653)
Stock-based compensation —  —  —  —  2,452  —  —  2,452 
Balance at March 28, 2025 31,684  $ 317  —  $ —  $ 769,594  $ 273,642  $ (7,736) $ 1,035,817 
Net income —  —  —  —  —  22,391  —  22,391 
Foreign currency translation
adjustments —  —  —  —  —  —  5,404  5,404 
Unrealized loss on cash flow hedge —  —  —  —  —  —  (1,277) (1,277)
Employee stock awards and stock
options 25  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Taxes withheld on restricted stock unit
compensation awards —  —  —  —  (321) —  —  (321)
Stock-based compensation —  —  —  —  3,729  —  —  3,729 
Balance at June 27, 2025 31,709  $ 317  —  $ —  $ 773,002  $ 296,033  $ (3,609) $ 1,065,743 
Net Income —  —  —  —  —  24,605  —  24,605 
Foreign currency translation
adjustments —  —  —  —  —  —  (3,740) (3,740)
Unrealized loss on cash flow hedge —  —  —  —  —  —  (317) (317)
Employee stock awards and stock
options 22  —  —  —  481  —  —  481 
Taxes withheld on stock compensation
awards —  —  —  —  (8) —  —  (8)
Stock-based compensation —  —  —  —  2,940  —  —  2,940 
Treasury stock —  —  (200) (10,056) —  —  —  (10,056)
Balance at September 26, 2025 31,731  $ 317  (200) $ (10,056) $ 776,415  $ 320,638  $ (7,666) $ 1,079,648 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
NOTE 1
DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Business

V2X, Inc., an Indiana Corporation formed in February 2014, is a leading provider of critical mission solutions primarily to defense clients globally. The Company operates as
one segment and offers a broad suite of capabilities including multi-domain high impact readiness, integrated supply chain management, mission solutions, and platform renewal and
modernization to national security, defense, civilian and international customers.

Unless the context otherwise requires or unless stated otherwise, references in these notes to "V2X," "we," "us," "our," "the Company" and "our Company" refer to V2X, Inc.
and all of its consolidated subsidiaries, taken together as a whole.

Equity Investments
In 2011, the Company entered into a joint venture agreement with APTIM Federal Services LLC (formerly Shaw Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc.). Pursuant to the joint

venture agreement, High Desert Support Services, LLC (HDSS) was established to pursue and perform work on the Ft. Irwin Installation Support Services Contract, which was
awarded to HDSS in October 2012. In 2018, the Company entered into a joint venture agreement with J&J Maintenance. Pursuant to the joint venture agreement, J&J Facilities
Support, LLC (J&J) was established to pursue and perform work on various U.S. government contracts. In 2020, the Company entered into a joint venture agreement with Kuwait
Resources House for Human Resources Management and Services Company. Pursuant to the joint venture agreement, ServCore Resources and Services Solutions, LLC
(ServCore) was established to operate and manage labor and life support services outside of the continental United States at designated locations serviced by V2X and others
around the world. In February 2022, the Company and Permagreen Grønland formed Inuksuk A/S (Inuksuk), a corporation in Greenland, to bid for certain contracts in Greenland.

The Company accounts for its investments in HDSS, J&J, ServCore and Inuksuk under the equity method and has the ability to exercise significant influence over, but does
not hold a controlling interest in, these entities. The Company's proportionate 25%, 50%, 40% and 49% shares, respectively, of income or losses from HDSS, J&J, ServCore and
Inuksuk are recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income. These investments are recorded in other non-current
assets in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

When cash distributions are received by the Company from its equity method investments, the cash distribution is compared to cumulative earnings and cumulative cash
distributions. Cash distributions received are recorded as a return on investment in operating cash flows within the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows to the extent
cumulative cash distributions are less than cumulative earnings. Any cash distributions in excess of cumulative earnings are recorded as a return of investment in investing cash
flows within the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. As of September 26, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company's combined investment balance was $9.4
million and $8.6 million, respectively. The Company's proportionate share of income from equity method investments was $2.6 million and $5.5 million for the three and nine months
ended September 26, 2025, respectively, and $2.0 million and $9.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2024, respectively.
Basis of Presentation

The Company's quarterly financial periods end on the Friday closest to the last day of the calendar quarter (September 26, 2025 for the third quarter of 2025 and September
27, 2024 for the third quarter of 2024), except for the last quarter of the fiscal year, which ends on December 31. For ease of presentation, the quarterly financial statements included
herein are described as three months ended.

The unaudited interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of V2X have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC). Accordingly, certain information and note disclosures normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles in the U.S. (GAAP) have been omitted. These unaudited interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited
Consolidated Financial Statements and notes thereto included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024.

It is management’s opinion that these financial statements include all normal and recurring adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the Company’s financial position
and operating results. Revenue and net income for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of future or annual results.

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. These reclassifications had no material impact on the results of operations,
financial position, or changes in shareholders’ equity.

Restricted Cash
As of September 26, 2025, the Company had total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash of $182.3 million which included $3.0 million of restricted cash. The

Company's restricted cash was $3.1 million as of December 31, 2024.
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Cloud Computing Arrangements (CCA)
The Company capitalizes implementation costs associated with its CCA consistent with costs capitalized for internal-use software. Capitalized CCA implementation costs are

included in prepaid expenses and other current assets and other non-current assets on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. The CCA implementation costs are
amortized over the term of the related hosting agreement, including renewal periods that are reasonably certain to be exercised. Amortization expense of CCA implementation costs
is included in cost of revenue on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income. The CCA implementation costs are included within operating activities on the
Company's Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

As of September 26, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company had total capitalized CCA implementation costs, net of accumulated amortization, of $25.6 million and
$29.2 million, respectively, included in prepaid expenses and other current assets and other non-current assets on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.

Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets
The components of prepaid expenses and other current assets are as follows:

As of
September 26, December 31,

(In thousands) 2025 2024
Inventory, net $ 48,000  $ 50,894 
Prepaid expenses 66,255  43,338 
Prepaid taxes 313  8,236 
Other 28,454  21,613 
Total $ 143,022  $ 124,081 

NOTE 2
RECENT ACCOUNTING STANDARDS UPDATE

In December 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2023-09 Income Taxes (Topic 740) to improve income
tax disclosures primarily related to the rate reconciliation and income taxes paid information. ASU No. 2023-09 requires a public business entity (PBE) to disclose, on an annual
basis, a tabular rate reconciliation using both percentages and currency amounts, broken out into specified categories with certain reconciling items further broken out by nature and
jurisdiction to the extent those items exceed a specified threshold. In addition, all entities are required to disclose income taxes paid, net of refunds received disaggregated by
federal, state/local, and foreign and by jurisdiction if the amount is at least 5% of total income tax payments, net of refunds received. For PBEs, the new standard is effective for
annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. The Company will adopt this ASU prospectively for the period ending December 31, 2025. The
Company expects this ASU to impact only its disclosures with no impacts to its results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU No. 2024-03 Expense Disaggregation Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40), as amended by ASU No. 2025-01 Expense Disaggregation
Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40): Clarifying the Effective Date, to require PBEs to disclose disaggregated information about expenses to help investors better understand an entity's
performance, better assess the entity's prospects for future cash flows, and compare an entity's performance over time and with that of other entities. The amendments in this ASU
are effective for PBEs for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2026, and interim reporting periods within annual reporting periods beginning after December 15,
2027. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adoption of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

In September 2025, the FASB issued ASU No. 2025-06 Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 350-40): Targeted Improvements to the Accounting for Internal-Use-Software, to
remove all references to prescriptive and sequential software development stages throughout Subtopic 350-40 to better align the accounting for software costs with how software is
developed. The amendments in this ASU are effective for all entities for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2027, and interim reporting periods within those
annual reporting periods. Early adoption is permitted as of the beginning of an annual reporting period. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adoption of this standard
on its consolidated financial statements.
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NOTE 3
REVENUE
Remaining Performance Obligations

Remaining performance obligations represent firm orders by the customer and exclude potential orders under indefinite delivery and indefinite quantity (IDIQ) contracts,
unexercised contract options and contracts awarded to us that are being protested by competitors with the U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO) or in the U.S. Court of
Federal Claims (COFC) for which a stop work order has been received by the Company. The level of order activity related to programs can be affected by the timing of government
funding authorizations and their project evaluation cycles. Year-over-year comparisons could, at times, be impacted by these factors, among others.

The Company's contracts are multi-year contracts and typically include an initial period of one year or less with annual one year (or less) option periods. The number of
option periods varies by contract, and there is no guarantee that an option period will be exercised. The right to exercise an option period is at the sole discretion of the U.S.
government when the Company is the prime contractor or of the prime contractor when the Company is a subcontractor. The Company expects to recognize a substantial portion of
its performance obligations as revenue within the next 12 months. However, the U.S. government or the prime contractor may cancel any contract at any time through a termination
for convenience or for cause. Substantially all the Company's contracts have terms that would permit recovery of all or a portion of the Company's incurred costs and fees for work
performed in the event of a termination for convenience.

Remaining performance obligations are presented in the following table:

As of
September 26, December 31,

(In millions) 2025 2024
Performance Obligations $ 3,480  $ 3,483 

As of September 26, 2025, the Company expects to recognize approximately 30% of the remaining performance obligations as revenue in 2025 and the majority of the
remainder of the balance as revenue in 2026 and 2027.

Contract Estimates
The impact of adjustments in contract estimates on the Company's operating income can be reflected in either revenue or cost of revenue. Cumulative adjustments for the

three months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024 increased operating income by $2.5 million and $17.3 million, respectively. Cumulative adjustments for the nine
months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024 increased operating income by $8.1 million and $18.5 million, respectively.

For the three and nine months ended September 26, 2025, the net adjustments to operating income increased revenue by $5.0 million and $24.7 million, respectively. For
the three and nine months ended September 27, 2024, the net adjustments to operating income increased revenue by $12.8 million and $22.2 million, respectively.

Revenue by Category
Generally, the sales price elements for the Company's contracts are cost-plus, cost-reimbursable, firm-fixed-price and time-and-materials, all of which are commonly

identified with a single contract. On a cost-plus contract, the Company is paid allowable incurred costs plus a profit, which can be fixed or variable depending on the contract’s fee
arrangement, up to funding levels predetermined by the Company's customers.

On cost-plus contracts, the Company does not bear the risks of unexpected cost overruns, provided that incurred costs do not exceed the predetermined funded amounts.
Most of the Company's cost-plus contracts also contain a firm-fixed-price element. Cost-plus contracts with award and incentive fee provisions are primarily variable contract fee
arrangements. Award fees provide for a fee based on actual performance relative to contractually specified performance criteria. Incentive fees are based on the relationship
between total allowable and target cost.

Most of the Company's contracts include a cost-reimbursable element to capture costs of consumable materials required for the program. Typically, these costs do not bear
fees.

On a firm-fixed-price contract, the Company agrees to perform the contractual statement of work for a predetermined contract price. A firm-fixed-price contract typically offers
higher profit margin potential than a cost-plus contract, which is commensurate with the greater levels of risk assumed on a firm-fixed-price contract. Although a firm-fixed-price
contract generally permits retention of profits if the total actual contract costs are less than the estimated contract costs, the Company bears the risk that increased or unexpected
costs may reduce profit or cause the Company to sustain losses on the contract. Although the overall scope of work required under the contract may not change, profit may be
adjusted as experience is gained and as efficiencies are realized or costs are incurred.
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On a time-and-materials contract, the Company is reimbursed for labor at fixed hourly rates and generally reimbursed separately for allowable materials, costs and expenses
at cost. For this contract type, the Company bears the risk that labor costs and allocable indirect expenses are greater than the fixed hourly rate defined within the contract.

Revenue by contract type is as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 26, September 27, % September 26, September 27, %

(In thousands) 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change
Cost-plus and cost-reimbursable $ 702,557  $ 649,925  8.1 % $ 1,973,210  $ 1,850,584  6.6 %
Firm-fixed-price 436,528  403,132  8.3 % 1,205,705  1,229,565  (1.9)%
Time-and-materials 28,052  28,599  (1.9)% 82,475  84,254  (2.1)%
Total revenue $ 1,167,137  $ 1,081,656  $ 3,261,390  $ 3,164,403 

Revenue by geographic region in which the contract is performed is as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 26, September 27, % September 26, September 27, %

(In thousands) 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change
United States $ 684,659  $ 604,872  13.2 % $ 1,894,474  $ 1,728,480  9.6 %
Middle East 344,605  346,527  (0.6)% 983,267  1,050,888  (6.4)%
Asia 81,417  82,907  (1.8)% 234,188  236,371  (0.9)%
Europe 56,456  47,350  19.2 % 149,461  148,664  0.5 %
Total revenue $ 1,167,137  $ 1,081,656  $ 3,261,390  $ 3,164,403 

Revenue by contract relationship is as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 26, September 27, % September 26, September 27, %

(In thousands) 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change
Prime contractor $ 1,109,660  $ 1,021,497  8.6 % $ 3,081,746  $ 2,972,773  3.7 %
Subcontractor 57,477  60,159  (4.5)% 179,644  191,630  (6.3)%
Total revenue $ 1,167,137  $ 1,081,656  $ 3,261,390  $ 3,164,403 

Revenue by customer is as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 26, September 27, % September 26, September 27, %

(In thousands) 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change
Army $ 449,031  $ 455,877  (1.5)% $ 1,348,610  $ 1,345,997  0.2 %
Navy 390,542  366,217  6.6 % 1,090,936  1,037,425  5.2 %
Air Force 167,571  121,863  37.5 % 374,519  367,899  1.8 %
Other 159,993  137,699  16.2 % 447,325  413,082  8.3 %
Total revenue $ 1,167,137  $ 1,081,656  $ 3,261,390  $ 3,164,403 

Contract Balances
The timing of revenue recognition, billings, and cash collections results in billed and unbilled accounts receivable (contract assets) and customer advances and deposits

(contract liabilities) on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. Amounts are billed as work progresses in accordance with agreed-upon contractual terms at periodic intervals
(e.g., biweekly or monthly). Generally, billing occurs subsequent to revenue recognition, resulting in contract assets. However, the Company may receive advances or deposits from
its customers before revenue is recognized, resulting in contract liabilities. These advance billings and payments are not considered significant financing components because they
are frequently intended to ensure that both parties are in conformance with the primary contract terms. These assets and liabilities are reported on the Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets on a contract-by-contract basis at the end of each reporting period.
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As of January 1, 2024, the Company had contract assets of $561.9 million. As of September 26, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company had contract assets of $636.6
million and $620.5 million, respectively. Contract assets primarily consist of unbilled receivables which represent rights to consideration for work completed but not billed as of the
reporting date. The balance of unbilled receivables consists of costs and fees that are: (i) billable immediately; (ii) billable on contract completion; or (iii) billable upon other specified
events, such as the resolution of a request for equitable adjustment. Refer to Note 4, Receivables for additional information regarding the composition of the Company's receivable
balances. As of January 1, 2024, the Company had contract liabilities of $109.6 million. As of September 26, 2025 and December 31, 2024, contract liabilities, included in other
accrued liabilities in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, were $95.8 million and $98.7 million, respectively.

NOTE 4
RECEIVABLES

Receivables were comprised of the following:

As of
September 26, December 31,

(In thousands) 2025 2024
Billed receivables $ 122,823  $ 77,982 
Unbilled receivables (contract assets) 636,555  620,536 
Other 13,909  11,550 
Total receivables $ 773,287  $ 710,068 

As of September 26, 2025 and December 31, 2024, substantially all billed receivables were due from the U.S. government, either directly as prime contractor to the U.S.
government or as subcontractor to another prime contractor to the U.S. government. Because the Company's billed receivables are with the U.S. government, the Company does not
believe it has a material credit risk exposure.

Unbilled receivables are contract assets that represent revenue recognized on long-term contracts in excess of amounts billed as of the balance sheet date. The Company
expects to bill customers for most of the September 26, 2025 contract assets during 2025. Changes in the balance of receivables are primarily due to the timing differences between
performance and customers' payments.
NOTE 5
DEBT
Senior Secured Credit Facilities
First Lien Credit Agreement

On January 2, 2025, the First Lien Credit Agreement was amended to provide, among other things, a new tranche of term loans in an aggregate original principal amount of
$899.8 million (the New Term Loans), in which the New Term Loans replace or refinance in full all the existing term loans outstanding under the First Lien Term Tranche in effect
immediately prior to the amendment (the Existing Term Loans). The loans under the First Lien Credit Agreement, as amended (the First Lien Credit Agreement), amortize in an
amount equal to approximately $2.2 million per quarter through September 30, 2030, with the balance of $848.0 million due on December 6, 2030. The replacement of the Existing
Term Loans with the New Term Loans resulted in a loss on extinguishment of debt of $2.2 million in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the nine months ended
September 26, 2025.

On May 30, 2024, the First Lien Credit Agreement was amended to provide, among other things, a new tranche of term loans to replace or refinance in full all the existing
term loans outstanding under the First Lien Initial Term Tranche, resulting in a loss on extinguishment of debt of $2.0 million in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for
the nine months ended September 27, 2024.

V2X LLC (formerly known as Vertex Aerospace Services LLC) (V2X Borrower) obligations under the First Lien Credit Agreement are guaranteed by V2X Intermediate LLC
(formerly known as Vertex Aerospace Intermediate LLC) and V2X Borrower’s wholly-owned domestic subsidiaries (collectively, the Guarantors), subject to customary exceptions and
limitations. The V2X Borrower’s obligations under the First Lien Credit Agreement and the Guarantors’ obligations under the related guarantees are secured by a first priority lien on
substantially all the V2X Borrower’s and the Guarantors’ assets which exists on a pari passu basis with the lien held by the 2023 Credit Agreement lenders.
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The borrowings under the First Lien Credit Agreement bear interest at rates that, at the V2X Borrower’s option, can be either a base rate, determined by reference to the
greater of (a) the federal funds rate plus 0.50%, (b) the prime lending rate, or (c) an adjusted Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) rate plus 1.00%, plus a margin of 1.25% per
annum, or SOFR, plus a margin of 2.25% per annum. As of September 26, 2025, the effective interest rate for the First Lien Credit Agreement was 7.10%.

The First Lien Credit Agreement contains customary representations and warranties and affirmative covenants. The First Lien Credit Agreement also includes negative
covenants that limit, among other things, additional indebtedness, additional liens, sales of assets, dividends, investments and advances, prepayments of debt and mergers and
acquisitions.

The First Lien Credit Agreement contains customary events of default, including, but not limited to, payment defaults, breaches of representations and warranties, covenant
defaults, events of bankruptcy and insolvency, failure of any guaranty or security document supporting the First Lien Credit Agreement to be in full force and effect, and a change of
control. If an event of default occurs and is continuing, the V2X Borrower may be required immediately to repay all amounts outstanding under the First Lien Credit Agreement.

As of September 26, 2025, the carrying value of the First Lien Credit Agreement was $895.3 million, excluding deferred discount and unamortized deferred financing costs of
$25.2 million. The estimated fair value of the First Lien Credit Agreement as of September 26, 2025 was $895.3 million. The fair value is based on observable inputs of interest rates
that are currently available to us for debt with similar terms and maturities for non-public debt (Level 2).

2023 Credit Agreement
The 2023 Credit Agreement provides for $750.0 million in senior secured financing, with a first lien on substantially all the V2X Borrower’s assets and consists of (a) a

$500.0 million five-year revolving credit facility (the 2023 Revolver) (which includes (i) a $50.0 million sublimit of availability for letters of credit, and (ii) a $50.0 million sublimit for
short-term borrowings on a swingline basis) and (b) a five-year $250.0 million term loan (the 2023 Term Loan).

On March 31, 2025, the 2023 Credit Agreement was amended to provide, among other things, a new tranche of term loans in an aggregate original principal amount of
$237.5 million (the 2025 Term Loans), which replace or refinance in full all the existing term loans outstanding under the 2023 Credit Agreement in effect immediately prior to the
amendment. The 2023 Credit Agreement was further amended to provide a new tranche of revolving credit commitments in an aggregate original principal amount of $500.0 million
(the 2025 Revolver), which replace or refinance in full all the existing revolving credit loans and commitments outstanding under the 2023 Credit Agreement in effect immediately
prior to the amendment. The 2025 Term Loans amortize at approximately $1.5 million per quarter for the fiscal quarters ending June 30, 2025 through March 31, 2027, increasing to
$3.0 million per quarter for the fiscal quarters ending June 30, 2027 through December 31, 2029, with the balance of $193.0 million due on March 31, 2030. The amendment to the
2023 Credit Agreement resulted in a loss on extinguishment of debt of $0.3 million in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the nine months ended September 26,
2025.

The V2X Borrower’s obligations under the 2023 Credit Agreement are guaranteed by the Guarantors, subject to customary exceptions and limitations. The V2X Borrower’s
obligations under the 2023 Credit Agreement and the Guarantors’ obligations under the related guarantees are secured by a first priority-lien on substantially all of the V2X
Borrower’s and the Guarantors’ assets (subject to customary exceptions and limitations) which exists on a pari passu basis with the lien held by the First Lien Credit Agreement
lenders.

The borrowings under the 2023 Credit Agreement bear interest at rates that, at the V2X Borrower’s option, can be either a base rate, determined by reference to the greater
of (a) the federal funds rate plus 0.50%, (b) the prime lending rate, or (c) an adjusted SOFR rate plus 1.00%, plus a margin of 0.50% to 1.50% per annum, or SOFR, plus a margin of
1.50% to 2.50% per annum, in each case, depending on the consolidated total net leverage ratio of the V2X Borrower and its subsidiaries. As of September 26, 2025, the effective
interest rate for the 2025 Term Loans was 6.48%.

Unutilized commitments under the 2025 Revolver are subject to a per annum fee ranging from 0.25% to 0.50% depending on the consolidated total net leverage ratio of the
V2X Borrower and its subsidiaries.

The V2X Borrower is also required to pay a letter of credit fronting fee to each letter of credit issuer equal to 0.125% per annum of the amount available to be drawn under
each such letter of credit (or such other amount as may be mutually agreed by the V2X Borrowers and the applicable letter of credit issuer), as well as a fee to all lenders equal to the
applicable margin to SOFR of revolving credit loans times the average daily amount available to be drawn under all outstanding letters of credit.

The 2023 Credit Agreement contains customary representations and warranties, which must be accurate for the V2X Borrower to borrow under the 2023 Credit Agreement,
and affirmative covenants. The 2023 Credit Agreement also includes negative covenants that limit, among other things, additional indebtedness, transactions with affiliates, additional
liens, sales of assets, dividends, investments and advances, prepayments of debt, mergers and acquisitions.
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The 2023 Credit Agreement contains financial covenants requiring (a) the consolidated total net leverage ratio not to exceed 5.00 to 1.00 for the reporting periods ending on
or after June 30, 2023, and on or prior to June 30, 2024, with a step down to 4.75 to 1.00 for periods ending on or after July 1, 2024, and on or prior to December 31, 2025, with
further step downs thereafter, and (b) the consolidated interest coverage ratio be at least 2.00 to 1.00 commencing with the reporting period ended on June 30, 2023.

The 2023 Credit Agreement contains customary events of default, including, but not limited to, payment defaults, breaches of representations and warranties, covenant
defaults, events of bankruptcy and insolvency, failure of any guaranty or security document supporting the 2023 Credit Agreement to be in full force and effect, and a change of
control. If an event of default occurs and is continuing, the V2X Borrower may be required immediately to repay all amounts outstanding under the 2023 Credit Agreement.

As of September 26, 2025, there were no outstanding borrowings and $24.1 million of outstanding letters of credit under the 2025 Revolver. Availability under the 2025
Revolver was $475.9 million as of September 26, 2025. Unamortized deferred financing costs related to the 2025 Revolver of $4.3 million are included in other non-current assets in
the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. As of September 26, 2025, the fair value of the 2025 Revolver approximated the carrying value because the debt bears a floating
interest rate.

As of September 26, 2025, the carrying value of the 2025 Term Loans was $236.0 million, excluding unamortized deferred financing costs of $1.8 million. The estimated fair
value of the 2025 Term Loans as of September 26, 2025 was $235.4 million. The fair value is based on observable inputs of interest rates that are currently available to us for debt
with similar terms and maturities for non-public debt (Level 2).

The aggregate scheduled maturities of the First Lien Credit Agreement and 2023 Credit Agreement as of September 26, 2025 are as follows:

(In thousands) Payments due
2025 (remainder of the year) $ 7,468
2026 14,935
2027 19,388
2028 20,873
2029 20,873
After 2029 1,047,750
Total $ 1,131,287

As of September 26, 2025, the Company was in compliance with all covenants related to the First Lien Credit Agreement and the 2023 Credit Agreement.

NOTE 6
DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

During the periods covered by this report, the Company has made no changes to its policies or strategies for the use of derivative instruments and there has been no change
in related accounting methods. For the Company's derivative instruments, which are designated as cash flow hedges, gains and losses are initially reported as a component of
accumulated other comprehensive loss and subsequently recognized in earnings with the corresponding hedged item.

Interest Rate Derivative Instruments
The Company is exposed to the risk that the earnings and cash flows could be adversely impacted due to fluctuations in interest rates. To mitigate this risk, the Company

entered into $450.0 million of interest rate swap contracts as of September 26, 2025. As of September 26, 2025 and December 31, 2024, these contracts had notional values of
$434.4 million and $439.1 million, respectively. These contracts are designated and qualify as effective cash flow hedges.
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The following table summarizes the amount at fair value and location of the derivative instruments for interest rate hedges in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:

Fair Value (level 2)
As of

September 26, December 31,
(In thousands) Balance sheet caption 2025 2024
Interest rate swap designated as cash flow hedge Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 181  $ 1,918 
Interest rate swap designated as cash flow hedge Other non-current assets $ —  $ 1,938 
Interest rate swap designated as cash flow hedge Other accrued liabilities $ 53  $ — 
Interest rate swap designated as cash flow hedge Other non-current liabilities $ 1,857  $ — 
Interest rate swap designated as cash flow hedge Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (1,729) $ 3,856 

The Company regularly assesses the creditworthiness of the counterparty. As of September 26, 2025, the counterparty to the interest rate swaps had performed in
accordance with its contractual obligations. Both the counterparty credit risk and the Company's credit risk were considered in the fair value determination.

Net interest rate derivative gains of $0.7 million and $2.2 million were recognized in interest expense, net, in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income during the
three and nine months ended September 26, 2025, respectively. Net interest rate derivative gains of $1.6 million and $4.5 million were recognized in interest expense, net, in the
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income during the three and nine months ended September 27, 2024, respectively. The Company expects an immaterial amount of existing
interest rate swap gains reported in accumulated other comprehensive loss as of September 26, 2025 to be recognized in earnings within the next 12 months.

NOTE 7
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
General

From time to time, the Company is involved in various investigations, lawsuits, arbitrations, claims, enforcement actions and other legal proceedings, including government
investigations and claims, which are incidental to the operation of its business. Some of these proceedings seek remedies relating to employment matters, matters relating to injuries
to people or property damage, matters in connection with the Company's contracts and matters arising under laws relating to the protection of the environment. Additionally, U.S.
government customers periodically advise the Company of claims and penalties concerning certain potential disallowed costs. When such findings are presented, V2X and the U.S.
government representatives engage in discussions to enable V2X to evaluate the merits of these claims as well as to assess the amounts being claimed.

Where appropriate, provisions are made to reflect probable losses related to the matters raised by U.S. government representatives. Such assessments, along with any
assessments regarding provisions for other legal proceedings, are reviewed on a quarterly basis for sufficiency based on the latest information available to us.

The Company estimated and accrued $13.5 million and $13.1 million as of September 26, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively, in other accrued liabilities in the
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets for legal proceedings and for claims with respect to its U.S. government contracts as discussed below, including years where the U.S.
government has not completed its incurred cost audits. Although the ultimate outcome of any legal matter or claim cannot be predicted with certainty, based on present information,
including the assessment of the merits of a particular claim, the Company does not expect that any asserted or unasserted legal or contractual claims or proceedings, individually or
in the aggregate, will have a material adverse effect on its cash flows, results of operations or financial condition.
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U.S. Government Contracts, Investigations and Claims
The Company has U.S. government contracts that are funded incrementally on a year-to-year basis. Changes in government policies, priorities or funding levels through

agency or program budget reductions by the U.S. Congress or executive agencies could have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition or results of operations.
The FY 2026 appropriations for the U.S. government were not enacted by September 30, 2025, resulting in a U.S. federal government shutdown that began on October 1, 2025, and
continues through the date of this filing. Per federal guidelines, we are continuing to perform work on existing contracts that have been funded with appropriations from prior years.
While not currently the case, we may be expected to operate for some period of time on certain U.S. government contracts even if the U.S. government customer is unable to make
timely payments. To date, the Company has not experienced a material impact from the government shutdown. However, if the U.S. federal government shutdown continues for an
extended period it could result in significant consequences for our company, employees, customers, suppliers and our industry and could result in material impacts to our financial
position, results of operations, bookings, backlog, and/or collections and cash flows. Furthermore, the Company's contracts with the U.S. government may be terminated or
suspended by the U.S. government at any time, with or without cause. Such contract suspensions or terminations could result in non-reimbursable expenses or charges or otherwise
adversely affecting the Company's financial condition and results of operations.

Departments and agencies of the U.S. government have the authority to investigate various transactions and operations of the Company, and the results of such
investigations may lead to administrative, civil or criminal proceedings, the ultimate outcome of which could be fines, penalties, repayments or compensatory or treble damages. U.S.
government regulations provide that certain findings against a contractor may lead to suspension or debarment from future U.S. government contracts or the loss of export privileges
for a company or an operating division or subdivision. Suspension or debarment could have a material adverse effect on the Company because of its reliance on U.S. government
contracts.

U.S. government agencies, including the Defense Contract Audit Agency, the Defense Contract Management Agency and others, routinely audit and review the Company's
performance on government contracts, indirect rates and pricing practices, and compliance with applicable contracting and procurement laws, regulations and standards.
Accordingly, costs billed or billable to U.S. government customers are subject to potential adjustment upon audit by such agencies. The U.S. government agencies also review the
adequacy of compliance with government standards for business systems, including accounting, earned value management, estimating, materials management and accounting,
purchasing, and property management systems. A finding by a U.S. government agency that the Company’s business systems are not adequate could adversely affect the
Company’s financial condition and results of operations.

In the performance of its contracts, the Company routinely requests contract modifications that require additional funding from U.S. government customers. Most often, these
requests are due to customer-directed changes in the scope of work. While the Company is entitled to recovery of these costs under its contracts, the administrative process with the
U.S. government customer may be protracted. Based on the circumstances, the Company periodically files requests for equitable adjustments (REAs) that are sometimes converted
into claims. In some cases, these requests are disputed by the U.S. government customer. The Company believes its outstanding modifications, REAs and other claims will be
resolved without material adverse impact to its results of operations, financial condition or cash flows.
NOTE 8
STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

The Company maintains an equity incentive plan, the 2014 Omnibus Incentive Plan, as amended and restated effective as of May 8, 2025 (the 2014 Omnibus Plan), to
govern awards granted to V2X employees and directors, including nonqualified stock options (NQOs), restricted stock units (RSUs), performance share units (PSUs) and other
awards. The Company accounts for NQOs, stock-settled RSUs and PSUs as equity-based compensation awards.

Stock-based compensation expense and the associated tax benefits impacting the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income were as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 26, September 27, September 26, September 27,

(In thousands) 2025 2024 2025 2024
Compensation costs for equity-based awards $ 2,940  $ 974  $ 9,121  $ 12,252 
Compensation costs for other awards —  106  —  622 
Total compensation costs, pre-tax $ 2,940  $ 1,080  $ 9,121  $ 12,874 

Future tax benefit $ 714  $ 275  $ 2,216  $ 3,283 

As of September 26, 2025, total unrecognized compensation costs related to equity-based awards were $20.4 million, which are expected to be recognized ratably over a
weighted average period of 1.70 years.
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The following table provides a summary of the activities for NQOs, RSUs and PSUs for the nine months ended September 26, 2025:
NQOs RSUs PSUs

(In thousands, except per share data) Shares

Weighted Average
Exercise Price Per

Share Shares

Weighted Average
Grant Date Fair Value

Per Share Shares

Weighted Average
Grant Date Fair Value

Per Share
Outstanding at January 1, 2025 34  $ 22.43  436  $ 43.11  258  $ 43.98 

Granted —  $ —  263  $ 49.23  140  $ 53.66 
Exercised (24) $ 22.96  —  $ —  —  $ — 
Vested —  $ —  (211) $ 41.84  —  $ — 
Forfeited or expired —  $ —  (57) $ 45.83  (26) $ 33.42 

Outstanding at September 26, 2025 10  $ 21.19  431  $ 47.10  372  $ 48.35 

Restricted Stock Units
RSUs awarded to employees vest in one-third increments on each of the three anniversary dates following the grant date subject to continued employment as described in

the RSU award agreement. RSUs issued to directors are typically granted annually and vest approximately one year after the grant date. The fair value of each RSU grant was
determined based on the closing price of V2X common stock on the date of grant. Stock compensation expense will be recognized ratably over the requisite service period of the
RSU awards.

As of September 26, 2025, there was $12.4 million of unrecognized RSU related compensation expense.
Performance Share Units

During the nine months ended September 26, 2025, the Company granted performance-based awards that include two performance components, including TSR
performance and Adjusted Earnings Per Share performance. The performance-based awards will vest and the stock will be issued at the end of a three-year period assuming and
based on i) the attainment of total shareholder return performance measures relative to certain Aerospace and Defense companies in the S&P 1500 Index, ii) Company performance
against an annual adjusted EPS target established each year and iii) the employee's continued service through the vesting date. The number of shares ultimately awarded, if any,
can range up to 200% of the specified target awards. If performance is below the threshold level of performance, no shares will be issued. A Monte Carlo valuation model was used
to determine the fair value of the awards by simulating 50,000 potential TSR outcomes for the Company and a group of peer companies over the performance periods, and
determined the amount of the payout that would occur in each simulation. The fair value is based on the average of the results.

As of September 26, 2025, there was $8.0 million of unrecognized PSU related compensation expense.
NOTE 9
INCOME TAXES
Effective Tax Rate

Income tax expense during interim periods is based on an estimated annual effective income tax rate, plus discrete items that may occur in any given interim periods. The
computation of the estimated effective income tax rate at each interim period requires certain estimates and judgment including, but not limited to, forecasted operating income for
the year, projections of the income earned and taxed in various jurisdictions, newly enacted tax rate and legislative changes, permanent and temporary differences, and the likelihood
of recovering deferred tax assets generated in the current year.

For the three months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024, the Company recorded income tax expense of $8.1  million and $4.5 million, respectively,
representing effective income tax rates of 24.9% and 23.0%, respectively. For the nine months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024, the Company recorded income
tax expense of $17.2 million and $2.9 million, respectively, representing effective income tax rates of 23.7% and 23.1%, respectively. The effective income tax rates vary from the
federal statutory rate of 21.0% mainly due to state and foreign taxes, disallowed compensation deduction under Internal Revenue Code Section 162(m), offset by available
deductions not reflected in book income and income tax credits.

Uncertain Tax Positions
As of both September 26, 2025 and December 31, 2024, unrecognized tax benefits from uncertain tax positions were $3.6 million.
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Other
The One Big Beautiful Bill Act (OBBBA) was enacted on July 4, 2025. The OBBBA makes permanent key elements of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, including 100% bonus

depreciation, domestic research expensing and increases the business interest expense limitation. While the Company is currently evaluating the impact of the OBBBA on its
financial position, based on the enacted law, the Company expects to accelerate certain deductions post-enactment in 2025 and later years to minimize cash tax payments.
NOTE 10
EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share (EPS) is computed by dividing net income, or loss, by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS
reflects potential dilution that could occur if securities to issue common stock were exercised or converted into common stock. Diluted EPS includes the dilutive effect of stock-based
compensation outstanding after application of the treasury stock method.

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 26, September 27, September 26, September 27,

(In thousands, except per share data) 2025 2024 2025 2024
Net income $ 24,605  $ 15,051  $ 55,103  $ 9,651 

Weighted average common shares outstanding 31,617  31,550  31,634  31,458 
Add: Dilutive impact of stock options 12  20  16  19 
Add: Dilutive impact of restricted stock units and performance share units 227  403  231  444 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 31,856  31,973  31,881  31,921 

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.78  $ 0.48  $ 1.74  $ 0.31 
Diluted $ 0.77  $ 0.47  $ 1.73  $ 0.30 

The following table summarizes the weighted average of anti-dilutive securities excluded from the diluted EPS calculation.

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 26, September 27, September 26, September 27,

(In thousands) 2025 2024 2025 2024
Anti-dilutive restricted stock units and performance share units 2  —  47  22 
Total 2  —  47  22 

NOTE 11
POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLANS
Deferred Employee Compensation

The Company sponsors non-qualified deferred compensation plans, under which participants are eligible to defer a portion of their compensation on a tax deferred basis.
Plan investments and obligations were recorded in other non-current assets and other non-current liabilities, respectively, in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets,
representing the fair value related to the deferred compensation plans. Adjustments to the fair value of plan investments and obligations are recorded in selling, general, and
administrative expenses. The plan assets and liabilities were $5.8 million and $5.2 million as of September 26, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively.
Multi-Employer Pension Plans

Certain Company employees who perform work on contracts within the continental United States participate in multi-employer pension plans of which the Company is not the
sponsor. Company expenses related to these plans were $4.8 million and $13.7 million for the three and nine months ended September 26, 2025, respectively, and $3.6 million and
$13.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2024, respectively.
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NOTE 12
SALE OF RECEIVABLES

The Company has a Master Accounts Receivable Purchase Agreement (MARPA Facility) with MUFG Bank, Ltd. (MUFG) for the sale of certain designated eligible
receivables up to a maximum amount of $300.0 million with the U.S. government. Receivables sold under the MARPA Facility are without recourse for any U.S. government credit
risk.

The Company accounts for these receivable transfers under the MARPA Facility as sales under ASC Topic 860, Transfers and Servicing, and removes the sold receivables
from its balance sheet. The fair value of the sold receivables approximated their book value due to their short-term nature.

As of and for the
Nine Months Ended

September 26, September 27,
(In thousands) 2025 2024
Beginning balance: $ 218,897  $ 72,715 
Sale of receivables 2,610,710  2,311,341 
Cash collections (2,593,745) (2,240,639)
Outstanding balance sold to MUFG 235,862  143,417 
    Cash collected, not remitted to MUFG (45,876) (38,265)
Remaining sold receivables $ 189,986  $ 105,152 
 For the nine months ended September 26, 2025, the Company recorded a net cash inflow from sale of receivables of $17.0 million from operating activities.
Includes the cash collected on behalf of, but not yet remitted to, MUFG as of September 26, 2025. This balance is included in other accrued liabilities as of the balance sheet date.

During the three months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024, the Company incurred purchase discount fees, net of servicing fees, of $3.0 million and $3.2
million, respectively, which are presented in other expense, net on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income. During the nine months ended September 26, 2025 and
September 27, 2024, the Company incurred purchase discount fees, net of servicing fees, of $8.1 million and $7.4 million, respectively, which are presented in other expense, net on
the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and are reflected as cash flows from operating activities on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

The Company does not retain an ongoing financial interest in the transferred receivables other than cash collection and administrative services. The Company estimated that
its servicing fee was at fair value and therefore has not recognized a servicing asset or liability as of September 26, 2025. Proceeds from the sale of receivables are reflected as cash
flows from operating activities on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

NOTE 13
SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company operates as a single reportable segment. V2X performs services worldwide, with the substantial majority of revenue derived from the U.S. government. The
chief operating decision maker (CODM) for the Company is the President and Chief Executive Officer. The CODM uses consolidated profit metrics, including net income and
operating income, as reported on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income, to allocate resources and assess financial performance.

Our CODM reviews significant expenses as reported in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income in addition to depreciation and amortization information, which is
summarized below for the three and nine months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 26, September 27, September 26, September 27,

(In thousands) 2025 2024 2025 2024
Depreciation and amortization $ 28,117 $ 28,486 $ 83,870 $ 86,767

The CODM also reviews consolidated capital expenditures as reported as purchases of capital assets in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

1

2

1

2 
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

and notes thereto included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as well as the audited Consolidated Financial Statements and notes thereto and the information under the heading
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2024. This Quarterly Report provides additional information regarding the Company, our services, industry outlook and forward-looking statements that involve risks and
uncertainties. The forward-looking statements are not historical facts, but rather are based on current expectations, estimates, assumptions and projections about our industry,
business and future financial results. Our actual results could differ materially from the results contemplated by these forward-looking statements. See "Forward-Looking Statement
Information" for further information. Amounts presented in and throughout this Item 2 are rounded and, as such, rounding differences could occur in period over period changes and
percentages reported.
Overview

V2X is a leading provider of critical mission solutions primarily to defense clients globally. The Company operates as one segment and offers a broad suite of capabilities
including multi-domain high impact readiness, integrated supply chain management, mission solutions, and platform renewal and modernization to national security, defense, civilian
and international customers.

Our primary customer is the U.S. Department of War (DoW), also known as the Department of Defense under 10 U.S.C. § 111(a). For the nine months ended September 26,
2025 and September 27, 2024, the Company had total revenue of $3.3 billion and $3.2 billion, respectively, the substantial majority of which was derived from U.S. government
customers. For the nine months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024, we generated approximately 41% and 42%, respectively, of our total revenue from the U.S.
Army.

Executive Summary
Our revenue increased $85.5 million, or 8%, for the three months ended September 26, 2025 as compared to the three months ended September 27, 2024. Revenue

increased primarily due to the ramp up of several programs. Revenue from our programs in the U.S. and Europe increased by $79.8 million and $9.1 million, respectively, partially
offset by a decrease in revenue from our programs in the Middle East and Asia of $1.9 million and $1.5 million, respectively, during the three months ended September 26, 2025 as
compared to the three months ended September 27, 2024.

Operating income for the three and nine months ended September 26, 2025 was $55.7 million and $142.9 million, respectively, an increase of $5.8 million and $35.3 million,
or 12% and 33%, respectively, compared to the three and nine months ended September 27, 2024. Operating income increased primarily due to the ramp up of several programs,
the conclusion of a non-recurring contractual commitment, decreased Selling, General, & Administrative (SG&A) expenses, and favorable contract mix.

During the performance of long-term contracts, estimated final contract prices and costs are reviewed periodically, and revisions are made as required, which are recorded
as changes in revenue and cost of revenue in the periods in which they are determined. Additionally, the fees under certain contracts may be increased or decreased in accordance
with cost or performance incentive provisions which measure actual performance against established targets or other criteria. These incentive fees or penalties are included in
revenue when there is sufficient information to reasonably assess anticipated contract performance. Amounts representing contract change orders or limitations in funding on
contracts are recorded only if it is probable a claim will result in additional contract revenue and the amounts can be reliably estimated. Changes in estimated revenue, cost of
revenue and the related effect to operating income are recognized using cumulative adjustments, which recognize in the current period the cumulative effect of the changes on
current and prior periods based on a contract's percentage of completion. Cumulative adjustments are driven by changes in contract terms, program performance, customer scope
changes and changes to estimates in the reported period. These changes can increase or decrease operating income depending on the dynamics of each contract.

Further details related to consolidated financial results for the three and nine months ended September 26, 2025, compared to the three and nine months ended September
27, 2024, are contained in the "Discussion of Financial Results" section.
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Significant Contracts
The following table reflects contracts that accounted for more than 10% of total revenue:

% of Total Revenue
Nine Months Ended

September 26, September 27,
Contract Name 2025 2024
Logistics Civil Augmentation Program (LOGCAP) V - Kuwait Task Order 10.2% 10.4%

Revenue associated with a contract will fluctuate based on increases or decreases in the work being performed on the contract, award fee payment assumptions, and other
contract modifications within the term of the contract resulting in changes to the total contract value.

The LOGCAP V - Kuwait Task Order is currently exercised through June 30, 2026. On April 17, 2025, the U.S. Department of the Army announced that it will extend the
current period of performance for the various task orders under the LOGCAP V, including the Kuwait Task Order, which is scheduled to extend through June 2030. The Kuwait Task
Order provides services to support the Geographical Combatant Commands and Army Service Component Commands throughout the full range of military operations in the Kuwait
region. The LOGCAP V - Kuwait Task Order contributed $333.9 million and $328.8 million of revenue for the nine months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024,
respectively.
Backlog

Backlog represents revenue we expect to recognize in the future as work is performed for remaining performance obligations for our contracts. Backlog includes funded
amounts (funding is contractually authorized and appropriated by the customer) and unfunded amounts (amounts not currently contractually obligated by the customer). Total backlog
excludes potential orders under IDIQ contracts and contracts awarded to us that are being protested by competitors with the GAO or in the COFC for which a stop work order has
been received by the Company. Actual backlog values may vary due to the level of order activity related to programs, the timing of government funding authorizations or de-
obligations of funding. Year-over-year comparisons could, at times, be impacted by these factors, among others.

Our contracts are multi-year contracts and typically include an initial period of one year or less with annual one-year or less option periods for the remaining contract period.
The number of option periods vary by contract, and there is no guarantee that an option period will be exercised. The right to exercise an option period is at the sole discretion of the
U.S. government when we are the prime contractor or of the prime contractor when we are a subcontractor. The U.S. government may also extend the term of a program by issuing
extensions or bridge contracts, typically for periods of one year or less.

We expect to recognize a substantial portion of our funded backlog as revenue within the next 12 months. However, the U.S. government or the prime contractor may cancel
any contract at any time through a termination for convenience. Most of our contracts have terms that would permit recovery of all or a portion of our incurred costs and fees for work
performed in the event of a termination for convenience.

The following is a summary of funded and unfunded backlog:

September 26, December 31,
(In millions) 2025 2024
Funded backlog $ 2,279  $ 2,251 
Unfunded backlog 9,295  10,251 
Total backlog $ 11,574  $ 12,502 

    Funded orders (different from funded backlog) represent orders for which funding was received during the period. We received funded orders of $3.3 billion during the nine months
ended September 26, 2025, which was a decrease of $0.1 billion compared to the nine months ended September 27, 2024.
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Economic Opportunities, Challenges and Risks
The U.S. government’s investment in services and capabilities in response to changing security challenges creates a complex and fluid business environment for V2X and

other firms in this market. However, the U.S. continues to face substantial fiscal and economic challenges in addition to a varying political environment which could affect funding.
The pace and depth of U.S. government acquisition reform and cost savings initiatives, combined with increased industry competitiveness to win long-term positions on key
programs, could add pressure to revenue levels and profit margins. However, the Company expects the U.S. government will continue to place a high priority on national security and
will continue to invest in affordable solutions. V2X believes that its capabilities should help its clients increase efficiency, reduce costs, improve readiness, and strengthen national
security and, as a result, continue to allow for long-term profitable growth in the business. Further, the DoW budget remains the largest in the world and management believes the
Company's addressable portion of the DoW budget offers substantial opportunity for growth.

The U.S. government's Fiscal Year (FY) begins on October 1 and ends on September 30. On March 15, 2025, the President signed into law the Full-Year Continuing
Appropriations and Extensions Act 2025 to continue funding the government through FY 2025.

The DoW FY 2026 budget request is approximately $962 billion, including both discretionary appropriations and mandatory funding contained in the One Big Beautiful Bill Act
(OBBBA). The OBBBA was signed into law by the President on July 4th, 2025, and allocates approximately $150 billion in appropriations to support defense and national security
priorities. Of the $150 billion in OBBBA appropriations, approximately $113 billion is mandatory funding aligned to the FY 2026 DoW budget. Congress will need to approve or revise
the FY 2026 budget request through enactment of appropriations and other legislation, which would require final approval from the President to become law. See Note 9, Income
Taxes, in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for further discussion relating to the OBBBA.

We anticipate the federal budget will continue to be subject to debate and compromise shaped by, among other things, heightened political tensions, Congress, the debt
ceiling, the global security environment, inflationary pressures, and other macroeconomic conditions. The FY 2026 appropriations for the U.S. government were not enacted by
September 30, 2025, resulting in a U.S. federal government shutdown that began on October 1, 2025, and continues through the date of this filing. The result may shift funding
priorities, which could have material impacts on our programs and defense spending broadly. Additionally, the Administration continues to assess government-wide procurement,
staffing, and support activities, including the evaluation of mission priorities, acquisition methods, contract performance, and other factors, which could result in potential actions.
Those actions remain uncertain and could result in impacts to our current and future financial performance and business prospects. Per federal guidelines, we are continuing to
perform work on existing contracts that have been funded with appropriations from prior years. While not currently the case, we may be expected to operate for some period of time
on certain U.S. government contracts even if the U.S. government customer is unable to make timely payments. To date, the Company has not experienced a material impact from
the government shutdown. However, if the U.S. federal government shutdown continues for an extended period it could result in significant consequences for our company,
employees, customers, suppliers and our industry and could result in material impacts to our financial position, results of operations, bookings, backlog, and/or collections and cash
flows.

While it is difficult to predict the specific course of future defense budgets, V2X believes the core functions the Company performs are mission-essential and spending to
maintain readiness, improve performance, increase service life, lower cost, and modernize capabilities will continue to be a U.S. government priority. The Company's focus is on
providing integrated solutions across the mission lifecycle that encompass (i) high impact readiness; (ii) integrated supply chain management; (iii) assured communications; (iv)
mission solutions, including rapid response contingency efforts; and (v) platform renewal and modernization. The Company believes its capabilities enhance mission effectiveness,
extend utility, lower cost, and improve security and mission outcomes. While customers may reduce the level of services required from us, the Company does not currently anticipate
the complete elimination of these services, and the Company continues to focus on contract expansion and capturing new business opportunities.

However, business conditions have become more challenging and uncertain due to macroeconomic and geopolitical conditions, including inflation and rising interest rates,
as well as recent international events. For example, global hostilities could create additional demand for our products and services; however, any such demand, and the timing and
extent of any incremental contract activity resulting from that demand, remains uncertain. Further, given the current level of inflation and geopolitical factors, the Company is
monitoring the impact of rising costs on its active and future contracts and its financial results, and actively evaluating opportunities for cost reductions and deleveraging. The
Company’s earnings and profitability may vary materially depending on the total mix of contracts. To date, the Company has not experienced broad-based increases from inflation or
geopolitical hostilities, including as a result of tariffs, in the costs of its fixed-price and time and materials contracts that are material to the business. However, if the geopolitical
conditions worsen or if the Company experiences greater than expected inflation in its supply chain and labor costs, then profit margins, and in particular, the profit margin from fixed-
price and time and materials contracts, which represent a substantial portion of its contracts, could be adversely affected.
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The information provided above does not represent a complete list of trends and uncertainties that could impact the Company's business in either the near or long-term and
should be considered along with the risk factors identified in Part I, "Item 1A. Risk Factors" in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024,
and updated, as necessary, on subsequent Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, and the matters identified under the caption “Forward-Looking Statement Information" herein.

Secondary Public Offerings
On May 15, 2025, we entered into an underwriting agreement (the May 2025 Underwriting Agreement), by and among the Company, Vertex Aerospace Holdco LLC (the

Selling Shareholder) and RBC Capital Markets, LLC, as underwriter (the Underwriter), relating to the public offering (the May 2025 Offering) of 2,000,000 shares of common stock by
the Selling Shareholder and up to 300,000 additional shares of common stock at the Underwriter’s option at any time on or before the 30th day after the date of the prospectus
supplement dated May 15, 2025 (the May 2025 Option). The May 2025 Offering closed on May 19, 2025. The Selling Shareholder elected not to exercise the May 2025 Option. The
Company did not sell any securities in the May 2025 Offering and did not receive any proceeds from the sale of the shares offered by the Selling Shareholder.

On August 8, 2025, we entered into an underwriting agreement (the August 2025 Underwriting Agreement), by and among the Company, the Selling Shareholder and the
Underwriter, relating to the public offering (the August 2025 Offering) of 2,000,000 shares of common stock by the Selling Shareholder. The August 2025 Offering closed on August
11, 2025. In connection with the August 2025 Offering, we purchased from the Underwriter 200,000 shares of common stock that were subject to the August 2025 Offering at a price
per share equal to the price per share paid by the Underwriter to the Selling Shareholder in the August 2025 Offering. We did not sell any securities in the August 2025 Offering and
did not receive any proceeds from the sale of the shares offered by the Selling Shareholder.

In addition, on September 11, 2025, the Selling Shareholder sold 1,700,000 shares of common stock pursuant to Rule 144 of the Securities Act (the September 2025 Rule
144 Sale). As a result of the reduced percentage ownership of 25.7% resulting from the September 2025 Rule 144 Sale and in accordance with the terms of the V2X Shareholders
Agreement dated July 22, 2022 between the Selling Shareholder and the Company (the Shareholders Agreement), one director designated by the Selling Shareholder and certain of
its affiliates is obligated to resign from the Board of Directors (the Board) of the Company effective no later than the Company's 2026 Annual Meeting of Shareholders (the 2026
Annual Meeting). We did not sell any securities in the September 2025 Rule 144 Sale and did not receive any proceeds from the sale of the shares sold by the Selling Shareholder.

On September 4, 2024, we entered into an underwriting agreement (the 2024 Underwriting Agreement), by and among the Company, the Selling Shareholder and Goldman
Sachs & Co. LLC, Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC and Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated, as representatives to several underwriters named therein (the 2024 Underwriters), relating to
the public offering of 2,000,000 shares of common stock by the Selling Shareholder (the 2024 Secondary Offering) and up to 300,000 additional shares of common stock (the Option
Shares) by the Selling Shareholder at the 2024 Underwriters’ option at any time on or before the 30th day after the date of the 2024 Underwriting Agreement (the Option, and
together with the 2024 Secondary Offering, the 2024 Offering). The 2024 Secondary Offering closed on September 6, 2024. The Company did not sell any securities in the 2024
Secondary Offering and did not receive any proceeds from the sale of the shares offered by the Selling Shareholder.

On September 11, 2024, the 2024 Underwriters notified the Company and the Selling Shareholder that they had elected to exercise the Option in full. The offering of the
Option Shares closed on September 12, 2024. All of the Option Shares were sold by the Selling Shareholder. The Company did not receive any of the proceeds from the sale of the
Option Shares by the Selling Shareholder in the offering.

During the three and nine months ended September 26, 2025, we incurred costs of $0.1 million and $0.3 million, respectively, in connection with the secondary offerings.
During both the three and nine months ended September 27, 2024, we incurred costs of $0.6 million in connection with the 2024 Offering. These are accounting and legal fees, and
the costs are included within selling, general, and administrative expenses on our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income.
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DISCUSSION OF FINANCIAL RESULTS
Three months ended September 26, 2025, compared to three months ended September 27, 2024

Selected financial highlights are presented in the following table:

Three Months Ended Change
September 26, September 27,

(In thousands, except for percentages) 2025 2024 $ %
Revenue $ 1,167,137  $ 1,081,656  $ 85,481  7.9 %
Cost of revenue 1,072,632  990,220  82,412  8.3 %
% of revenue 91.9 % 91.5 %
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 38,836  41,549  (2,713) (6.5)%
% of revenue 3.3 % 3.8 %
Operating income 55,669  49,887  5,782  11.6 %
Operating margin 4.8 % 4.6 %
Interest expense, net (19,961) (27,152) 7,191  (26.5)%
Other expense, net (2,962) (3,198) 236  (7.4)%
Income from operations before income taxes 32,746  19,537  13,209  67.6 %
% of revenue 2.8 % 1.8 %
Income tax expense 8,141  4,486  3,655  81.5 %
Effective income tax rate 24.9 % 23.0 %
Net income $ 24,605  $ 15,051  $ 9,554  63.5 %

Revenue
Revenue increased $85.5 million, or 7.9%, for the three months ended September 26, 2025 as compared to the three months ended September 27, 2024 primarily driven by

the ramp up of several programs. Revenue from our programs in the U.S. and Europe increased by $79.8 million and $9.1 million, respectively, partially offset by a decrease in
revenue from our programs in the Middle East and Asia of $1.9 million and $1.5 million, respectively.

Cost of Revenue
Cost of revenue increased $82.4 million, or 8.3%, for the three months ended September 26, 2025 as compared to the three months ended September 27, 2024, primarily

driven by the increase in revenue.
Selling, General, & Administrative Expenses

SG&A expenses decreased $2.7 million, or 6.5%, for the three months ended September 26, 2025 as compared to the three months ended September 27, 2024, primarily
due to lower integration-related costs.

Operating Income
Operating income increased $5.8 million, or 11.6%, for the three months ended September 26, 2025 as compared to the three months ended September 27, 2024. Operating

income as a percentage of revenue was 4.8% for the three months ended September 26, 2025, compared to 4.6% for the three months ended September 27, 2024, primarily driven
by the ramp up of several programs and decreased SG&A expenses.

Aggregate cumulative adjustments increased operating income by $2.5 million and $17.3 million for the three months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024,
respectively. The aggregate cumulative adjustments for the three months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024 related to changes in contract terms, program
performance, customer changes in scope of work and changes to estimates in the reported period.
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Nine months ended September 26, 2025, compared to nine months ended September 27, 2024
Selected financial highlights are presented in the following table:

Nine Months Ended Change
September 26, September 27,

(In thousands, except for percentages) 2025 2024 $ %
Revenue $ 3,261,390  $ 3,164,403  $ 96,987  3.1 %
Cost of revenue 2,993,049  2,928,858  64,191  2.2 %
% of revenue 91.8 % 92.6 %
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 125,434  127,901  (2,467) (1.9)%
% of revenue 3.8 % 4.0 %
Operating income 142,907  107,644  35,263  32.8 %
Operating margin 4.4 % 3.4 %
Loss on extinguishment of debt (2,527) (1,998) (529) 26.5 %
Interest expense, net (60,278) (83,533) 23,255  (27.8)%
Other expense, net (7,836) (9,566) 1,730  (18.1)%
Income from operations before income taxes 72,266  12,547  59,719  476.0 %
% of revenue 2.2 % 0.4 %
Income tax expense 17,163  2,896  14,267  492.6 %
Effective income tax rate 23.7 % 23.1 %
Net income $ 55,103  $ 9,651  $ 45,452  471.0 %

Revenue
Revenue increased $97.0 million, or 3.1%, for the nine months ended September 26, 2025 as compared to the nine months ended September 27, 2024, primarily driven by

the ramp up of several programs. Revenue from programs located in the U.S. increased by $166.0 million, partially offset by a decrease in revenue from programs located in the
Middle East and Asia of $67.6 million and $2.2 million, respectively.
Cost of Revenue

Cost of revenue increased $64.2 million, or 2.2%, for the nine months ended September 26, 2025 as compared to the nine months ended September 27, 2024, primarily
driven by the increase in revenue.
Selling, General, & Administrative Expenses

SG&A expenses decreased $2.5 million, or 1.9%, for the nine months ended September 26, 2025 as compared to the nine months ended September 27, 2024, primarily due
to lower integration-related costs, partially offset by the timing of expenses.

Operating Income
Operating income increased $35.3 million, or 32.8%, for the nine months ended September 26, 2025 as compared to the nine months ended September 27, 2024. Operating

income as a percentage of revenue was 4.4% for the nine months ended September 26, 2025, compared to 3.4% for the nine months ended September 27, 2024. The increase in
operating income was primarily driven by the ramp up of several programs, the conclusion of a non-recurring contractual commitment, decreased SG&A expenses, and favorable
contract mix.

Aggregate cumulative adjustments increased operating income by $8.1 million and $18.5 million for the nine months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024,
respectively. The aggregate cumulative adjustments for the nine months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024 related to changes in contract terms, program
performance, customer changes in scope of work and changes to estimates in the reported period.

Loss on Extinguishment of Debt
The Company recorded a $2.5 million loss on extinguishment of debt for the nine months ended September 26, 2025 and a $2.0 million loss on extinguishment of debt for

the nine months ended September 27, 2024. For further discussion see Note 5, Debt, in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Interest Expense, Net
Interest expense, net for the three and nine months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024 was as follows:

Three Months Ended Change Nine Months Ended Change
September 26, September 27, September 26, September 27,

(In thousands, except for
percentages) 2025 2024 $ % 2025 2024 $ %
Interest income $ 1,009  $ 187  $ 822  440 % $ 1,417  $ 776  $ 641  83 %
Interest expense (20,970) (27,339) 6,369  (23)% (61,695) (84,309) 22,614  (27)%
Interest expense, net $ (19,961) $ (27,152) $ 7,191  (26)% $ (60,278) $ (83,533) $ 23,255  (28)%

Interest income is related to interest earned on cash and cash equivalents. Interest expense is related to borrowings under our senior secured credit facilities, with the
amortization of debt issuance costs, and derivative instruments used to hedge a portion of exposure to interest rate risk. Interest expense, net decreased $23.3 million for the nine
months ended September 26, 2025 compared to the nine months ended September 27, 2024 primarily due to a decrease in our debt balance and reduced interest rates resulting
from both the January 2, 2025 amendment to the First Lien Credit Agreement and the March 31, 2025 amendment to the 2023 Credit Agreement. For further discussion of these
amendments see Note 5, Debt, in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Other Expense, Net
During the three and nine months ended September 26, 2025, we incurred purchase discount fees, net of servicing fees, of $3.0 million and $8.1 million, respectively, related

to the sale of accounts receivable through the MARPA Facility. During the three and nine months ended September 27, 2024, we incurred purchase discount fees, net of servicing
fees, of $3.2 million and $7.4 million, respectively, related to the sale of accounts receivable through the MARPA Facility.

In addition, during the nine months ended September 27, 2024, we incurred a $2.2 million impairment charge on a non-operating, long-lived asset, primarily due to a
decreased fair market value. During the three and nine months ended September 26, 2025, there were no impairment charges on non-operating, long-lived assets.

Income Tax Expense
We recorded income tax expense of $8.1 million and $4.5 million for the three months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024, respectively. Our effective

income tax rates for the three months ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024, were 24.9% and 23.0%, respectively. For the nine months ended September 26, 2025
and September 27, 2024, the Company recorded income tax expense of $17.2 million and $2.9 million, representing effective income tax rates of 23.7% and 23.1%, respectively.
The effective income tax rates vary from the federal statutory rate of 21.0% mainly due to state and foreign taxes, disallowed compensation deduction under Internal Revenue Code
Section 162(m), offset by available deductions not reflected in book income, and income tax credits.
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
Liquidity

The FY 2026 appropriations for the U.S. government were not enacted by September 30, 2025, resulting in a U.S. federal government shutdown that began on October 1,
2025, and continues through the date of this filing. We are monitoring potential impacts, which could include consequences to collections and cash flows if the shutdown extends for
a prolonged period of time. See "Economic Opportunities, Challenges and Risks” for further information.

Outside of the aforementioned, we are not aware of any known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that will result in, or that are reasonably likely to
result in, a material decrease in our liquidity. In addition, other than items discussed, there are no known material trends, favorable or unfavorable, in our capital resources and no
expected material changes in the mix of such resources.

Our major source of funding for 2025 and beyond is expected to be our operating cash flow, our existing balances of cash and cash equivalents and proceeds from any
issuances of debt. We believe we have sufficient liquidity to fund operations, acquisitions, capital expenditures and scheduled debt repayments. We expect to fund our ongoing
working capital, capital expenditure and financing requirements and pursue additional growth through new business development and potential acquisition opportunities by using
cash flows from operations, cash on hand, credit facilities, and access to capital markets. When necessary, the 2025 Revolver and MARPA Facility are available to satisfy short-term
working capital requirements.
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If cash flows from operations are less than expected, we may need to access the long-term or short-term capital markets. Although we believe our current financing
arrangements will permit financing of our operations on acceptable terms and conditions, access to and the availability of financing on acceptable terms and conditions in the future
will be impacted by many factors, including but not limited to: (i) our credit ratings, (ii) the liquidity of the overall capital markets, (iii) the current state of the economy, and (iv)
uncertainties in the U.S. government defense budget and their ability to fund contracts, including those uncertainties arising from a prolonged U.S. government shutdown. We cannot
provide assurance that such financing will be available on acceptable terms or that such financing will be available at all.

On January 2, 2025, the First Lien Credit Agreement was amended to provide, among other things, a new tranche of term loans in an aggregate original principal amount of
$899.8 million (the New Term Loans), in which the New Term Loans replace or refinance in full all the existing term loans outstanding under the First Lien Term Tranche in effect
immediately prior to the amendment (the Existing Term Loans). See Note 5, Debt, in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for further discussion.

On March 31, 2025, the 2023 Credit Agreement was amended to provide, among other things, a new tranche of term loans in an aggregate original principal amount of
$237.5 million (the 2025 Term Loans), which replace or refinance in full all the existing term loans outstanding under the 2023 Credit Agreement in effect immediately prior to the
amendment. The 2023 Credit Agreement was further amended to provide a new tranche of revolving credit commitments in an aggregate original principal amount of $500.0 million
(the 2025 Revolver), which replace or refinance in full all the existing revolving credit loans and commitments outstanding under the 2023 Credit Agreement in effect immediately
prior to the amendment. See Note 5, Debt, in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for further discussion.

As of September 26, 2025, the carrying value of the First Lien Credit Agreement was $895.3 million, excluding deferred discount and unamortized deferred financing costs of
$25.2 million. The estimated fair value of the First Lien Credit Agreement as of September 26, 2025 was $895.3 million. The fair value is based on observable inputs of interest rates
that are currently available to us for debt with similar terms and maturities for non-public debt (Level 2).

As of September 26, 2025, there were no outstanding borrowings and $24.1 million of outstanding letters of credit under the 2025 Revolver. Availability under the 2025
Revolver was $475.9 million as of September 26, 2025. Unamortized deferred financing costs related to the 2025 Revolver of $4.3 million are included in other non-current assets in
the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. As of September 26, 2025, the fair value of the 2025 Revolver approximated the carrying value because the debt bears a floating
interest rate.

As of September 26, 2025, the carrying value of the 2025 Term Loans was $236.0 million, excluding unamortized deferred financing costs of $1.8 million. The estimated fair
value of the 2025 Term Loans as of September 26, 2025 was $235.4 million. The fair value is based on observable inputs of interest rates that are currently available to us for debt
with similar terms and maturities for non-public debt (Level 2).

The cash presented on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets consists of cash held by our wholly owned U.S. and international subsidiaries. Approximately $33.9
million of our $182.3 million in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash as of September 26, 2025 is held by foreign subsidiaries and is not available to fund U.S. operations unless
repatriated. We do not currently expect to repatriate undistributed earnings of foreign subsidiaries. We expect our U.S. domestic cash resources will be sufficient to fund our U.S.
operating activities and cash commitments for financing activities.

Sources and Uses of Liquidity
Cash, accounts receivable, unbilled receivables, and accounts payable are the principal components of the Company's working capital and are generally driven by revenue

with other short-term fluctuations related to payment practices by customers, sales of accounts receivable through the MARPA Facility and the timing of billings. Our receivables
reflect amounts billed to customers, as well as the revenue that was recognized in the preceding month, which is normally billed the month following each balance sheet date.

Accounts receivable balances can vary significantly over time and are impacted by revenue levels and the timing of payments received from customers. Days sales
outstanding (DSO) is a metric used to monitor accounts receivable levels. We determine our DSO by calculating the number of days necessary to exhaust our ending accounts
receivable balance based on our most recent historical revenue. DSO was 56 and 57 days as of September 26, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively.
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The following table sets forth net cash (used in) provided by operating activities, investing activities and financing activities:

Nine Months Ended
September 26, September 27,

(in thousands) 2025 2024
Operating activities $ (27,484) $ 31,103 
Investing activities (34,875) (27,625)
Financing activities (23,879) (16,739)
Foreign exchange 235  467 
Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ (86,003) $ (12,794)
 Impact on cash balances due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

Net cash used in operating activities of $27.5 million for the nine months ended September 26, 2025 consisted of net cash outflows in working capital accounts of $180.6
million and other long-term assets and liabilities of $10.9 million, partially offset by non-cash net income adjusting items (primarily consisting of depreciation and amortization) of
$91.9 million, net proceeds from the sale of receivables through the MARPA Facility of $17.0 million, and net income of $55.1 million.

Net cash provided by operating activities of $31.1 million for the nine months ended September 27, 2024, consisted of non-cash net income adjusting items (primarily
consisting of depreciation and amortization) of $110.8 million, proceeds from the sale of receivables through the MARPA Facility of $70.7 million, and net income of $9.7 million,
partially offset by net cash outflows in working capital accounts of $119.7 million and other long-term assets and liabilities of $40.3 million.

Net cash used in investing activities for the nine months ended September 26, 2025 consisted of $27.5 million for the acquisition of a business and $7.4 million of net capital
expenditures for the purchase of software and hardware, vehicles and equipment related to ongoing operations.

Net cash used in investing activities for the nine months ended September 27, 2024 consisted of $16.9 million for the acquisition of businesses and $10.7 million of net
capital expenditures for the purchase of software and hardware, vehicles and equipment related to ongoing operations.

Net cash used in financing activities during the nine months ended September 26, 2025 primarily consisted of revolver repayments of $459.0 million, purchases of treasury
stock of $10.0 million, repayments of long-term debt of $7.5 million, payments for debt issuance costs of $3.9 million, and payments for employee withholding taxes on stock-based
compensation of $3.0 million, partially offset by proceeds from the revolver of $459.0 million.

Net cash used in financing activities during the nine months ended September 27, 2024 primarily consisted of revolver repayments of $1.0 billion, payments for employee
withholding taxes on share-based compensation of $8.0 million, repayments of long-term debt of $7.7 million, and payments for debt issuance costs of $1.2 million, partially offset by
proceeds from the revolver of $1.0 billion.

Capital Resources
As of September 26, 2025, we held cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash of $182.3 million, which included approximately $33.9 million held by foreign subsidiaries, and

had $475.9 million of available borrowing capacity under the 2025 Revolver. We believe that our cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash as of September 26, 2025,  as
supplemented by operating cash flows, the 2025 Revolver, and the MARPA Facility will be sufficient to fund our anticipated operating costs, capital expenditures, and current debt
repayment obligations for at least the next 12 months. Further discussion on the U.S. federal government shutdown is contained in "Liquidity."

1
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Contractual Obligations
As of September 26, 2025, commitments to make future payments under long-term contractual obligations were as follows:

Payments Due by Period

Less than 1 year More than 5 Years(In thousands) Total 1 - 3 Years 3 - 5 Years
Leases $ 49,685  $ 3,379  $ 23,583  $ 14,352  $ 8,371 
Principal payments on First Lien Credit Agreement¹ 895,271  8,998  17,995  17,995  850,283 
Principal payments on 2023 Credit Agreement¹ 236,016  5,938  19,297  210,781  — 
Interest on First Lien and 2023 Credit Agreements 373,705  77,167  149,558  136,747  10,233 
Total $ 1,554,677  $ 95,482  $ 210,433  $ 379,875  $ 868,887 
¹ Includes unused funds fee and is based on the September 26, 2025 interest rate and outstanding balance.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and

liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods.
Estimates are revised as additional information becomes available. Management believes that the accounting estimates employed, and the resulting balances, are reasonable;
however, actual results in these areas could differ from management's estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

We believe that the assumptions and estimates associated with revenue recognition, goodwill impairment, intangible assets and income taxes have the greatest potential
impact on our financial statements because they are inherently uncertain, involve significant judgments and include areas where different estimates reasonably could materially
impact the financial statements. There have been no material changes in the critical accounting policies and estimates from those discussed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2024.

New Accounting Pronouncements
Refer to Part I, Item 1, Note 2, Recent Accounting Standards Update in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report on

Form 10-Q for information regarding accounting pronouncements and accounting standards updates.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENT INFORMATION
This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and certain information incorporated herein by reference contain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 21E of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act), and Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the Securities Act), and the Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and, as such, may involve risks and uncertainties. All statements included or incorporated by reference in this report, other than statements that are
purely historical, are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements generally can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as “may,” “will,” “expect,”
“intend,” “estimate,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “could,” “potential,” “continue” or similar terminology. These statements are based on the beliefs and assumptions of our management
based on information currently available to management. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could
cause actual results to differ materially from the results contemplated by the forward-looking statements.

The forward-looking statements included or incorporated by reference in this report are subject to additional risks and uncertainties further identified and discussed in Part I,
"Item 1A. Risk Factors” of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024, and updated, as necessary, on subsequent quarterly reports on Form 10-Q and
are based on information available to us on the filing date of this report. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the
date of this report. New risks and uncertainties arise from time to time, and we cannot predict those events or how they may affect us.
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We undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law. In
addition, forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from the Company's historical experience and our
present expectations or projections. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to: our ability to submit proposals for and/or win all potential opportunities in our
pipeline; our ability to retain and renew our existing contracts; our ability to compete with other companies in our market; security breaches, cyber-attacks or cyber intrusions, and
other disruptions to our information technology and operation; our mix of cost-plus, cost-reimbursable, firm-fixed-price and time-and-materials contracts; maintaining our reputation
and relationship with the U.S. government; protests of new awards; economic, political and social conditions in the countries in which we conduct our businesses; changes in U.S. or
international government defense budgets, including potential changes from the U.S. president and administration and impacts from the current U.S. government shutdown;
government regulations and compliance therewith, including changes to the DoW procurement process; changes in technology; our ability to protect our intellectual property rights;
governmental investigations, reviews, audits and cost adjustments; contingencies related to actual or alleged environmental contamination, claims and concerns; delays in
completion of the U.S. government budget; our success in extending, deepening, and enhancing our technical capabilities; our success in expanding our geographic footprint or
broadening our customer base; our ability to realize the full amounts reflected in our backlog; impairment of goodwill; misconduct of our employees, subcontractors, agents, prime
contractors and business partners; our ability to control costs; our level of indebtedness; terms of our credit agreements; inflation and interest rate risk; geopolitical risk, including as a
result of recent global hostilities and tariffs; our subcontractors' performance; economic and capital markets conditions; our ability to maintain safe work sites and equipment; our
ability to retain and recruit qualified personnel; our ability to maintain good relationships with our workforce and unions; our teaming relationships with other contractors; changes in
our accounting estimates; the adequacy of our insurance coverage; volatility in our stock price; changes in our tax provisions or exposure to additional income tax liabilities; risks and
uncertainties relating to integrating and refining internal control systems, including enterprise resource planning and business systems, post-merger; changes in GAAP; and other
factors described in Part I, "Item 1A. Risk Factors” and elsewhere in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024 and described from time to time in our
future reports filed with the SEC.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
Earnings, cash flows and financial position are exposed to market risks relating to fluctuations in interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates. All potential changes

noted below are based on information available at September 26, 2025.

Interest Rate Risk

Each one percentage point change associated with the variable rate Vertex First Lien Credit Agreement would result in a $7.0 million change in the related annual cash
interest expenses.

Assuming the 2025 Revolver was fully drawn to a principal amount equal to $500.0 million, each one percentage point change in interest rates would result in a $5.1 million
change in annual cash interest expense.

As of September 26, 2025, the notional value of the Company's interest rate swap agreements totaled $434.4 million. The difference to be paid or received under the terms
of the interest rate swap agreements is accrued as interest rates change and recognized as an adjustment to interest expense for the related debt in the period incurred. Changes in
the variable interest rates to be paid pursuant to the terms of the interest rate swap agreements will have a corresponding effect on future cash flows. Refer to Note 6, Derivative
Instruments in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for additional information regarding the Company's
interest rate swaps.

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk
The majority of our business is conducted in U.S. dollars. However, we are required to transact in foreign currencies for some of our contracts, resulting in some assets and

liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. As a result, earnings may experience volatility related to movements in foreign currency exchange rates.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company's management, with the participation of the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of the Company's
disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act) as of September 26, 2025. Based on such evaluation, the Chief Executive
Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as of September 26, 2025, the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were not effective due to material weaknesses in
internal control over financial reporting that originated in Vertex Aerospace Services Holding Corp (Vertex) which we acquired on July 5, 2022. Notwithstanding the identified material
weaknesses discussed in Part II, "Item 9A. Controls and Procedures" of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company's management,
including our Chief Executive Officer (principal executive officer) and Chief Financial Officer (principal financial officer), has concluded the Company's consolidated financial
statements included in this Form 10-Q present fairly, in all material respects, the Company's financial condition, results of operations and cash flows at and for the periods presented
in accordance with GAAP.
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Limitations on Effectiveness of Controls and Procedures
In designing and evaluating the disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated,

can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives. In addition, the design of disclosure controls and procedures must reflect the fact that there may
be resource constraints and that management is required to apply its judgment in evaluating the benefits of possible controls and procedures relative to their costs.
Remediation Efforts to Address the Material Weaknesses

As previously disclosed in Item 9A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December  31, 2024, management concluded that there were two material
weaknesses in our internal control over financial reporting related to two of the subsidiaries within Vertex. In response to the material weaknesses identified, management developed
a remediation plan to address the underlying causes of the material weaknesses, which was subject to senior management review and oversight of the Audit Committee of the
Company's Board.

The Company is continuing with its implementation plans to address each of the material weaknesses as previously disclosed in Part II, "Item 9A. Controls and Procedures"
of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024. Management has and is continuing to enhance the risk assessment process and design of internal
control over financial reporting at the two subsidiaries. This includes enhancement and revisions of the design of existing information technology general controls (ITGCs) over
change management and logical access. These material weaknesses will not be considered remediated until the applicable controls operate for a sufficient period of time and
management has concluded, through testing, that these controls are operating effectively. We expect that the remediation of these material weaknesses will be completed prior to the
end of fiscal year 2025.

The status of our remediation plan is being, and will continue to be, reported by management to the Audit Committee on a consistent basis. In addition, management has
assigned executive owners to oversee the remedial changes to the overall design of the Company’s internal control environment and to address the root causes of our material
weaknesses.

As management continues to evaluate and strive to improve the Company’s Internal Control over Financial Reporting (ICFR), management may take additional measures to
address these material weaknesses or modify the previously disclosed remediation plans. Please see the risk factor “Integrating Vectrus and Vertex may be more difficult, costly or
time-consuming than expected” in Part I, "Item 1A. Risk Factors" of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024.
Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Other than in connection with aspects of our remediation plan, there were no changes in the Company's ICFR during the period ended September 26, 2025 that have
materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's ICFR.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

From time to time, we are involved in legal proceedings that are incidental to the operation of our business. Some of these proceedings seek remedies relating to
employment matters, matters relating to injuries to people or property damage, matters in connection with our contracts and matters arising under laws relating to the protection of
the environment.

Although the ultimate outcome of any legal matter cannot be predicted with certainty, based on present information, including our assessment of the merits of the particular
claim, we do not expect that any asserted or unasserted legal claims or proceedings, individually or in the aggregate, will have a material adverse effect on our results of operations,
financial condition or cash flows.

Refer to Note 7, Commitments and Contingencies, in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for further
information.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS
There have been no material changes from the risk factors discussed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS
The following table sets forth certain information relating to the purchases of our common stock by us and any affiliated purchases within the meaning of Rule 10b5-1 of the

Exchange Act during the three months ended September 26, 2025 (dollars in thousands, except per share data):

Period
Total number of shares

purchased
Average price paid per

share

Total number of shares
purchased as part of

publicly announced plans or
programs

Maximum dollar value of
shares that may yet be

purchased under the plans
or programs

June 28, 2025 to July 25, 2025 —  —  —  $ 100,000 
July 26, 2025 to August 22, 2025 200,000  $ 50  200,000  $ 90,000 
August 23, 2025 to September 26, 2025 —  —  —  $ 90,000 
Total 200,000  $ 50  200,000  $ 90,000 
On May 12, 2025, we announced that our Board authorized the repurchase of up to $100.0 million of our common stock subject to certain conditions, in the open market, in block purchases, or in privately negotiated

transactions. The authorization expires on May 12, 2028.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES
None.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES
None.

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION
Resignation of Neil D. Snyder as a Member of the Board and Change in Board Committee

In connection with the September 2025 Rule 144 Sale, and pursuant to the Shareholders Agreement, one director designated by the Selling Shareholder is obligated to
tender his or her resignation from the Board effective no later than the 2026 Annual Meeting.

On October 29, 2025, Neil D. Snyder tendered his resignation, and the Board accepted such tender, from his position on the Board as a Class II Director and as a member of
the Nominating and Governance Committee, each as effective October 30, 2025. The resignation of Mr. Snyder as a member of the Board and its Nominating and Governance
Committee is not a result of any disagreement with the Company on any matter relating to its operations, policies or practices.

    On October 30, 2025, the Board appointed Phillip C. Widman to replace Mr. Snyder as a member of the Nominating and Governance Committee of the Board. In connection with
the resignation, the Board, pursuant to the consent required in the Shareholders Agreement and provided by the Selling Shareholder, reduced the size of the Board from 10 directors
to 9 directors effective October 30, 2025.

1
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Appointment of Chief Accounting Officer
On October 29, 2025, William B. Noon notified the Company of his decision to step down from his role as a Chief Accounting Officer of the Company, effective December 5,

2025. His decision to step down is voluntary and not due to any disagreements regarding the Company’s accounting, operations, policies or practices. Mr. Noon will continue with the
Company as a senior advisor to the Chief Financial Officer and Chief Accounting Officer of the Company and to work with his successor to support a smooth transition of
responsibilities.

The Company has appointed Mr. Daniel G. Demases, age 43, as its new Chief Accounting Officer to replace Mr. Noon, effective on December 5, 2025. Prior to joining the
Company as Assistant Controller in May 2025, Mr. Demases served as Chief Accounting Officer at BlueHalo (now part of AV), a defense contractor specializing in space
communications and counter-unmanned aircraft systems, since June 2024. Prior to BlueHalo, Mr. Demases spent 16 years at RTX Corporation in a series of finance and accounting
leadership roles. He is a licensed Certified Public Accountant and graduated from Texas A&M’s Professional Program in Accounting, where he received a Bachelor’s and Master’s
degrees in Accounting and Management Information Systems.

There is no material plan, contract or arrangement between Mr. Demases and any other person pursuant to which he was appointed to the office described above, and no
family relationships among any of the Company’s directors or executive officers and Mr. Demases. Mr. Demases does not have any direct or indirect interest in any transaction
required to be disclosed pursuant to Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K.

The compensation arrangement in connection with Mr. Demases's appointment as Chief Accounting Officer has not been determined. The Company expects to enter into an
offer letter (the Offer Letter) with Mr. Demases memorializing his compensation and will provide a description of the Offer Letter on an applicable subsequent public filing.

Recent Cybersecurity Incident
The Company recently discovered a cybersecurity incident in which an unauthorized third party accessed our internal IT systems. The cybersecurity incident has had no

significant impact on the Company’s business operations to date. Upon detecting the incident, the Company promptly took steps to respond to the incident with the assistance of
leading external cybersecurity experts and in cooperation with federal law enforcement authorities.

Although the Company’s investigation is ongoing, as of the date of this filing, the Company believes that the incident has not had a material adverse effect on the Company’s
financial condition or results of operations. The Company maintains a comprehensive cybersecurity insurance policy, which we expect will cover most costs associated with incident
response and forensic investigations, as well as business interruptions, legal actions and regulatory fines, if any, subject to policy limits and deductibles.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

10.1 Separation Agreement and General Release of Claims between Kenneth Shreves and the Company dated August 1, 2025.*+
31.1 Chief Executive Officer Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of

the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.+
31.2 Chief Financial Officer Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of

the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.+
32.1 Chief Executive Officer Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. This

Exhibit is intended to be furnished in accordance with Regulation S-K Item 601(b)(32)(ii) and shall not be deemed to be filed for purposes of Section 18 of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or incorporated by reference into any future filing under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference.+

32.2 Chief Financial Officer Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. This
Exhibit is intended to be furnished in accordance with Regulation S-K Item 601(b)(32)(ii) and shall not be deemed to be filed for purposes of Section 18 of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or incorporated by reference into any future filing under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference.+

101 The following materials from V2X, Inc.’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 26, 2025, formatted in iXBRL (Inline Extensible
Business Reporting Language): (i) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income, (ii) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income, (iii) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, (iv) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, (v)
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes to Shareholders' Equity and (vi) Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements. #

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101). #

* Indicates management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.
+ Indicates this document is filed or furnished (as applicable) as an exhibit herewith.

# Submitted electronically with this report.

The Company’s Commission File Number for Reports on Form 10-K, Form 10-Q and Form 8-K is 001-36341.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly
authorized.

V2X, INC.

/s/ William B. Noon

By: William B. Noon

Corporate Vice President and Chief Accounting Officer

(Principal Accounting Officer)
Date: November 3, 2025
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same instrument. A signature made on a faxed or electronic copy of the Agreement, or a signature transmitted by facsimile or email shall have the same effect as an original signature. PLEASE READ CAREFULLY. THIS AGREEMENT CONTAINS A RELEASE OF KNOWN AND UNKNOWN CLAIMS. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound thereby, the Parties have set their hands and seals by and through their authorized representatives as indicated below. V2X, Inc. Kenneth Shreves Jeremy Nance Date Date Page 115 9/3/25 /s/ Jeremy Nance /s/ Kenneth Shreves 9/2/25



 

Appendix A In conjunction with the Separation Agreement and General Release of Claim dated August 1, 2025 ("Release") such Release contains a Non-Compete provision, ("Non-Compete"), which may restrict your options for future employment. A copy of that provision is included in the Release which has been delivered to you. By your signature below you acknowledge receipt of this memor ndum. By signing below you are not agreeing to the Rele';"'' Signed: Kenneth Shreves Dated: Page 116 /s/ Kenneth Shreves 8/19/25



 

Appendix B. In furtherance of the Separation Agreement and General Release, the parties agree that, notwithstanding what is set forth above in the Agreement: 1. Regardless of whether or not I sign this Release, nothing in any Company agreement, policy, or practice, including this Release limits my ability to disclosure or discuss, either orally or in writing, any alleged discriminatory or unfair employment practice; 2. The confidentiality obligation in this Agreement and any other reference that could be considered a nondisclosure provision applies equally to all parties to the release; 3. Nothing in this Agreement including any nondisclosure provision restrains me from disclosing the underlying facts of any alleged discriminatory or unfair employment practice; a. Including disclosing the existence and terms of a settlement agreement, to my immediate family members, religious advisor, medical or mental health provider, mental or behavioral health therapeutic support group, legal counsel, financial advisor, or tax preparer; b. to any local, state, or federal government agency for any reason including disclosing the existence and terms of a settlement agreement, without first notifying the employer; c. in response to legal process, such as a subpoena to testify at a deposition or in court, including disclosing the existence and terms of a settlement agreement, without first notifying the employer; and d. for all other purposes required by law; 4. the disclosure of underlying facts of any alleged discriminatory or unfair employment practice does not constitute disparagement; 5. if the employer disparages me to a third-party, the employer may not seek to enforce the nondisparagement or nondisclosure provisions of the Release or seek damages against me or any other party to the Release for violating those provisions, but all other remaining terms of the Release remain enforceable; 6. 7. Employee If the provision of this Appendix B and the Agreement conflict, the terms
of this Appendix B shall apply; and The parties to this Agreement sign below attesting to compliance with Colo. Rev. Stat. (§)24-34-407(1). For the Employer Page 117 /s/ Jeremy Nance /s/ Kenneth Shreves



 



Exhibit 31.1
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302

OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Jeremy C. Wensinger, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of V2X, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the
circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and
cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e))
and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information
relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being
prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and
procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth
fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit
committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the
registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.



Date: November 3, 2025

/s/ Jeremy C. Wensinger
Jeremy C. Wensinger
President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302

OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Shawn M. Mural, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of V2X, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the
circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and
cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e))
and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information
relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being
prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and
procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth
fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit
committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the
registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and



b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: November 3, 2025

/s/ Shawn M. Mural
Shawn M. Mural
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

Certification of President and Chief Executive Officer

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

(18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350)

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of V2X, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended September 26, 2025, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date
hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to his knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: November 3, 2025

/s/ Jeremy C. Wensinger
Jeremy C. Wensinger
President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 32.2

Certification of Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

(18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350)

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of V2X, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended September 26, 2025, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date
hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to his knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: November 3, 2025

/s/ Shawn M. Mural
Shawn M. Mural
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer


